

No. 05-1120

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS,  
ENGINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION,  
TRUCK MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION**

---

KENNETH W. STARR  
STUART A.C. DRAKE  
ANDREW B. CLUBOK  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
DEREK S. BENTSEN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000

RICHARD A. CORDRAY  
4900 Grove City Road  
Grove City, Ohio 48123

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
DAVID DEBOLD  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
AMIR TAYRANI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Petitioners Lack Article III Standing.....	8
A. Petitioners’ Alleged Injuries Are Conjectural, Not Imminent, And Too Generalized.....	9
B. The Relief Requested By Petitioners Is Unlikely To Redress Their Alleged Injuries. ....	16
II. The Clean Air Act Does Not Authorize EPA To Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions For Purposes Of Controlling Global Climate Change.....	18
A. The Text Of The Act Does Not Authorize EPA To Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions For Climate Change Purposes. ....	19
1. The Statute’s Plain Language Does Not Authorize EPA Regulation. ....	19
2. The Statutory Scheme Does Not Contemplate EPA Regulation.....	24
B. Regulatory History Confirms That EPA Lacks Authority To Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions For Climate Change Purposes.....	28
C. The Legislative History Contains No Indication That Congress Intended EPA To Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions For Climate Change Purposes.....	31

D. Petitioners’ Interpretation Of EPA’s Authority Cannot Be Reconciled With Other Statutes Addressing Climate Change And Fuel Economy Standards.....	35
1. Congress Has Addressed Global Climate Change In Other Statutes.....	36
2. When Congress Has Wanted EPA To Address Global Environmental Issues, It Has Created A New Statutory Framework.....	38
3. Congress Has Declined To Delegate EPA Authority To Regulate Carbon Dioxide Emissions From Motor Vehicles.....	41
III. EPA Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion In Declining To Make An Endangerment Finding.....	43
A. EPA Possesses Broad Inherent Discretion When Determining Whether To Initiate Rulemaking Proceedings.....	43
B. Section 202(a) Affords EPA Discretion To Decline To Regulate Based On Policy Considerations That It Deems Relevant.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	18
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 543 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	31
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	9
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Witherspoon</i> , No. 04-6663 (E.D. Cal.) .....	14, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	36, 49
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	38
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	37
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. EPA</i> , 631 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	23, 28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1982) .....	9
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	22
<i>Dir. of Revenue v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001) .....	40

<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	19
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006) .....	19, 22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	12
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	48
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	passim
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	11
<i>Fresno Dodge, Inc. v. California Air Resources Board</i> , No. 04-CECG-03498 (Fresno County Superior Court) .....	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	32
<i>General Motors Corp. v. California Air Resources Board</i> , No. 05-CECG-02787 (Fresno County Superior Court) .....	14
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Balmasse</i> , No. 05-cv302 (D. Vt.) .....	14
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	29

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	43, 44, 47
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	23
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	23
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996) .....	47
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004) .....	24
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 111 (2004) .....	23
<i>Lincoln Dodge, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , No. 06-70 (D. R.I.) .....	14
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	44
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	47
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	49
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	passim
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	36
<i>Mich. v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. DOI</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	44

<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989) .....	15
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers Local Union</i> <i>No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960) .....	36
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	27
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994) .....	32
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	16, 18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	24, 49
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	49
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents</i> <i>of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	19
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	36
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	36
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	26, 49



<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	44
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	29

### **Statutes**

40 C.F.R. § 85.2122(a)(15)(ii)(A) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	1, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7403(g) .....	39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7407 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a) .....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A); .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7545 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	2, 20
42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7409 .....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 7450-7459 .....	39
42 U.S.C. §§ 7521-5790 .....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671 .....	3, 38, 39, 40
49 U.S.C. § 32901 .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a) .....	37
Alternative Motors Fuel Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-494, 102 Stat. 2441 (1988) .....	36

Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992).....	36
Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 Title XXIV, Pub. L. No. 101-624, 104 Stat. 3359, §§ 2401-2412 (1990).....	36
Global Change Research Act of 1990, 15 U.S.C. § 2931 <i>et seq.</i> (1990).....	36
National Climate Program Act, Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601 (1978).....	36
Pub. L. 91-604, § 15(a)(1), 84 Stat. 1676, 1710 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1954, 1997.....	33
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 821 (1990).....	39
Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485, 499 (1967).....	23
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 & 1690 (1970).....	23
<b>Other Legislative and Administrative Materials</b>	
111 Cong. Rec. H25,061 (Sept. 24, 1965).....	32
116 Cong. Rec. S32,901 (Sept. 21, 1970).....	32, 33, 34
136 Cong. Rec. S6479 (Apr. 3, 1990).....	34
138 Cong. Rec. S17,150-01, S17,155 (Oct. 7, 1992).....	42
1990 Clean Air Act Leg. Hist. 2667 (Reps. Roe and Smith).....	40
<i>Average Fuel Economy Standards for Light Trucks Model Years 2008-2011</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006).....	37
EPA Office of Policy, Planning, and Evaluation, <i>Policy Options for Stabilizing Global Climate</i> (Daniel A. Lashof & Dennis A. Tirpak, eds. 1990).....	21

EPA, A Citizen's Guide to Chemical Oxidation (2001) .....	28
EPA, Automobiles and Carbon Monoxide (1993) .....	30
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1331 (1987) .....	36
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-952 at 349 (1990) .....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	33
S. 139, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	35
Standards for Exhaust Emissions, Fuel Evaporative Emissions, & Smoke Emissions Applicable to 1970 & Later Vehicle Engines, 33 Fed. Reg. 8304 (June 4, 1968) .....	29

#### **Other Authorities**

Alex Kirby, BBCNews (May 8, 2003) .....	13
California Air Resources Board, Resolution 04-28 (Sept. 23, 2004) .....	15
Concise Oxford English Dictionary 307 (11th ed. 2004) .....	20
D. J. Patterson & N. A. Henein, Emissions from Combustion Engines and Their Control (1972) .....	29, 30
Daniel Velez, <i>No Fault Remediation of MTBE</i> , 26 Wm. & Mary J. Envtl. L. & Policy Rev. 477 (2001) .....	29
Gary E. Marchant, <i>Freezing Carbon Dioxide Emissions: An Offset Policy for Slowing Global Warming</i> , 22 Envtl. L. 623 (1992) .....	31

Gladwin Hill, <i>The Politics of Air Pollution: Public Interest and Pressure Groups</i> , 10 Ariz. L. Rev. 37 (1968) .....	23
J. Robert Mondt, <i>Cleaner Cars: The History &amp; Technology of Emission Control Since the 1960s</i> (2000). .....	29, 30
Joseph D. Coons, <i>Air Pollution &amp; Government Structure</i> , 10 Ariz. L. Rev. 48 (1968) .....	23, 25
Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, art. 3 ¶ 1 .....	12
Thomas O. McGarity, <i>MTBE: A Precautionary Tale</i> , 28 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 281 (2004).....	30
Webster's II New College Dictionary 875 (3d ed. 2005).....	20
